During the year ended 31 December 2023, the management of the Company have included its prepaid

lease payments related to PFD, PUD and PFS under inventories of properties in its consolidated

statement of financial position in view that these upfront payments for land use rights were for the

purpose of development of properties for sale and such disclosure presentation would enable its

shareholders to better understand the actual carrying value of its PFD, PUD and PFS at the end of

the reporting period. To conform with the current year’s presentation in its consolidated statement of

financial position, the relevant comparative figure for the year ended 31 December 2022 in relation to

its inventories of properties have been re-presented and have included prepaid lease payments related

to PFD, PUD and PFS.

The reclassification adjustments does not have any impact on the Group’s net assets as at 31 December

2022 and 1 January 2022. The effect of these reclassification adjustments on the consolidated statement

of financial position as at 31 December 2022 and 1 January 2022 are as follows:

As at
31 December

2022

As at
31 December

2022
(originally

stated) Adjustments (restated)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Prepaid land lease payments 722,609 (722,609) –
Inventories of properties 1,712,395 722,609 2,435,004

As at
1 January

2022

As at
1 January

2022
(originally

stated) Adjustments (restated)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Prepaid land lease payments 732,226 (732,226) –
Inventories of properties 1,711,184 732,226 2,443,410

– 9 –

(b) In the 2022 Financial Statements, net foreign exchange loss related to its bank borrowings amounting to

approximately RMB86,563,000 was disclosed under finance costs in its consolidated statement of profit

or loss and other comprehensive income. During the year ended 31 December 2023, the management

of the Company have included the exchange loss related to its bank borrowings under others gains and

losses and is of the view that such disclosure presentation would enable the shareholders to understand

better the composition of its other gains and losses. To conform with the current year’s presentation,

the relevant comparative figure of other gains and losses for the year ended 31 December 2022 had

also included net foreign exchange loss related its bank borrowings amounting to RMB86,563,000.

The reclassification adjustments does not have any impact on the Group’s loss for the year ended

31 December 2022. The effect of these reclassification adjustments in the consolidated statement of

profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2022 are as follows:

For the year ended 31 December 2022

As originally

stated Adjustments As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Other gains and losses (27,574) (86,563) (114,137)

Finance costs (217,130) 86,563 (130,567)

4. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA.

For the purpose of preparation of consolidated financial statements, information is considered material if

such information is reasonably expected to influence decisions made by primary users. In addition, the

consolidated financial statements include applicable disclosures required by the Rules Governing the Listing

of Securities on the The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”) and by the Hong

Kong Companies Ordinance.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for the investment